an allowance for loan losses will be established. A related credit to income and an increase in the FDIC loss share
indemnification asset will be recognized at the same time, measured based on the loss share percentages described

Edgar Filing: POPULAR INC - Form 10-Q

22

above.
The operating results of the Corporation for the quarter and six-months ended June 30, 2010 include the operating
results produced by the acquired assets and liabilities assumed for the period of May 1, 2010 to June 30, 2010. Note
29 to the consolidated financial statements provides limited information on the results of the BPPR Westernbank
operations, which is presented as additional information within the BPPR reportable segment. The Corporation
believes that given the nature of assets and liabilities assumed, the significant amount of fair value adjustments, the
nature of additional consideration provided to the FDIC (note payable and equity appreciation instrument) and the
FDIC loss sharing agreements now in place, historical results of Westernbank are not meaningful to Popular�s results,
and thus no pro forma information is presented.

11

Edgar Filing: POPULAR INC - Form 10-Q

23

The following table presents balances recorded by the Corporation at the time of the Westernbank FDIC-assisted
transaction on April 30, 2010.

Book value
prior to

purchase
As recorded

by

accounting Fair value Additional
Popular, Inc.

on
(In thousands) adjustments adjustments consideration April 30, 2010

Assets:
Cash and money market investments $ 358,132 � � $ 358,132
Investment in Federal Home Loan Bank
stock 58,610 � � 58,610
Covered loans 8,510,748 $(4,293,756) � 4,216,992
Non-covered loans 43,996 � 43,996
FDIC loss share indemnification asset � 3,322,561 � 3,322,561
Covered other real estate owned 125,947 (52,712) � 73,235
Core deposit intangible � 24,415 � 24,415
Receivable from FDIC (associated to the
Note payable issued to the FDIC) � � $ 111,101 111,101
Other assets 44,926 � � 44,926

Total assets $9,142,359 $ (999,492) $ 111,101 $8,253,968

Liabilities:
Deposits $2,380,170 $ 11,465 � $2,391,635
Note payable issued to the FDIC
(including a premium of $11,612
resulting from the fair value adjustment) � � $5,769,696 5,769,696
Equity appreciation instrument � � 52,500 52,500
Contingent liability on unfunded loan
commitments � 132,442 � 132,442
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 13,925 � � 13,925

Total liabilities $2,394,095 $ 143,907 $5,822,196 $8,360,198

Excess of assets acquired over liabilities
assumed $6,748,264

Aggregate fair value adjustments $(1,143,399)

Aggregate additional consideration, net $5,711,095

Goodwill on acquisition $ 106,230

Edgar Filing: POPULAR INC - Form 10-Q

24

As previously disclosed, the fair values initially assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed were
preliminary and subject to refinement for up to one year after the closing date of the acquisition as new information
relative to closing date fair values becomes available. Because of the short time period between the April 30, 2010
closing of the transaction and the June 30, 2010 reporting date, as well as delays in the receipt of certain information,